
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner South Community Committee 
Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds  
Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

G Almass - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Scopes - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 
E Nash - Hunslet and Riverside; 
P Wray - Hunslet and Riverside; 

 
S Burke - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=996&MId=11445&Ver=4 
 
Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in  
the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to attend to observe in  
person, please email FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk to request a place,  
clearly stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include your full name  
and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting begins. Please note that the  
pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
pre booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the  
meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you.  
 
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the  
vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous  
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the  
meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test . For those who are attending the meeting,  
please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Harriet Speight 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 37 89954 
   
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Beeston & Holbeck - Holbeck Engine Shed; Millennium Gardens 
Hunslet & Riverside - Thwaite Mills canal side; Bridgewater Place 
Middleton Park – Middleton Railway; South Leeds Academy 

 
 
 

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=996&MId=11445&Ver=4
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the officers 
recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3 If so, to formally pass the following resolution:- 
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 7th July 2021. 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum whilst certain 
restrictions relating to the pandemic remain in 
place, the process has been adapted slightly, so 
that members of the public are invited to make 
written submissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. These will be read out under 
the agenda item and considered by the Community 
Committee. 
 

 

8   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22. 
 

13 - 
34 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

35 - 
56 

10   
 

  CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that introduces verbal update on the 
development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner 
South Community Committee Area and to gather 
input from elected members and residents to feed 
into the Plan. 
 

57 - 
58 

11   
 

  LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Community Hubs) that provides an overview of 
the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 
months and outlines the key priorities for the 
service as part of our Service Recovery Strategy. 
 

59 - 
78 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 24th 
November 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 7TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, Burke, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes, P Truswell and 
P Wray 

 
 
 
CHAIRS OPENING COMMENTS 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, saying that it was nice to meet 
again within the Community. She welcomed Cllr Sharon Burke who was newly 
elected to the Middleton Park Ward at the recent elections. 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, supplementary information was circulated 
to Members in relation to Item 8, Inner South Community Committee Finance 
Report (Minute 8 refers). 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
However, Cllr Groves did wish it to be noted that she was a Member of the 
Hunslet Hawks Rugby Foundation Board, in respect of items being discussed 
under Item 8 Inner South Community Committee Finance Report. 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

6 Minutes - 3 March 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2021, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 

 

 In relation to Minute 20   
o Members asked for more information about organisations and 

businesses in Inner South who are part of the Safe Spaces 
Scheme (Domestic Violence), this was emailed to members in 
March and July. 

o A letter on behalf of the Committee had been circulated to all the 
schools in the Inner South area, thanking the schools for all their 
work through the pandemic. 

o Members had asked for a formal item on Universal Credit at a 
future meeting – Cllr Pryor said that officers workloads didn’t 
permit attending, due to Covid. He was happy to attend and 
answer questions and take away any he couldn’t answer. 
  

7 Open Forum  
 

Two members of the public attended the meeting. At the discretion of the 
Chair they were invited to ask questions or make comments. 
 
Mr Morton asked about the land at South Leeds Golf Club. The Committee 
responding by informing him that a meeting had taken place with offices to 
look at a community consultation process which they hoped would take place 
in August. The Committee had been waiting for restrictions to be lifted as face 
to face consultation was the preferred method of consultation. 
 
Plans for the area included a Memorial Park and Urban Park for the wider 
community of Inner South. The consultation process would look at ideas put 
forward from the community. 

8 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the minimum conditions and the wellbeing applications submitted. 
 
Two further wellbeing applications had been submitted as supplementary 
information for Members consideration. 
 
Members requested to review and agree the minimum conditions which had 
previously been approved by the Community Committee. Members were of 
the view that no revisions were required and agreed the minimum conditions 
as set out at paragraph 14 of the submitted report. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows:  
 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Hunslet & 
Riverside Blue Grit 
Bin refills 

Hunslet & Riverside £1,600 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Stourton Park and 
Ride CCTV 

Middleton Park £4,060 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 

 

Cameras Running 
Costs 

Hunslet 
Community Gala 

Hunslet & Riverside £4,080 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Litter Free 
Beeston 

Beeston & Holbeck £2,055 (CIL) Approved 

Beeston Festival Beeston & Holbeck, 
(£2,500) Hunslet & 
Riverside(£2,500) 

£5,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Holbeck Foodbank Beeston & Holbeck 
(£1,500) 
Hunslet & Riverside 
(£1,500) 

£3,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Hunslet Club 
Summer Gala 

Hunslet & Riverside £3,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Middleton 
Crescent Gate 

Middleton Park £458.33 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

St Luke’s Local 
Environmental 
Project  

Beeston& Holbeck 
(£1,261) 
Hunslet & Riverside 
(£1,739) 

£3,570 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Monday Evening 
Project 

Beeston & Holbeck 
(£3,150) 
Hunslet & Riverside 
(£10,350) 
Middleton Park 
(£5,400) 

£18,900 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Rolling with 
Holbeck Moor 

Beeston & Holbeck £1,580 (YAF) Approved 

 
Members were advised of delegated decisions taken since the last 
Community Committee held on 3rd March. These were set out at paragraph 43 
of the submitted report. 
 
Members discussions included: 

 The length of time taken to have grit bins delivered to locations. 

 The need for more information to be provided from organisations to 
include sustainability of projects, match funding and staffing costs. It 
was suggested that a working group be formed to discuss the 
Committees requirements for future funding applications. 

 
It was noted that since the report had been written one project had been 
declined. The application had been submitted by Leeds United for a project 
called ‘Fit Minds’. 
 
Members discussed funding for larger organisations and who the funding 
benefitted. They also discussed how to empower small organisations to apply 
for funding. 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 

 

Members were advised that the Localities Team would keep requesting more 
information on CIL from officers in City Development, particularly where it was 
known that large developments were due to commence. 
 
RESOLVED -   

a. The Minimum Conditions, were reviewed and agreed (paragraph 14) 
b. Noted the proposed Ring Fences (paragraph 22 onwards) 
c. Noted the details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
d. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval as set out above  
e. Noted details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 
(paragraph 43) 
f. Noted monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 47 
onwards) 
g. Noted details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
h. Noted details of the proposed Small Grants Budget (paragraph 57) 
i. Noted details of the proposed Community Skips Budget (paragraph 
58) 
j. Noted details of the Capital Budget (Table 3) 
k. Noted etails of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 4) 
 

9 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The Head of Localities Partnerships submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Social Media 
update was appended to the report. 
 
Members were invited to make nominations to the sub groups of the Inner 
South Community Committee. 
 

Sub Group Number of 
places 

Appointed Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Environmental & 
Community 
Safety 

3 Cllr Groves, Cllr 
Iqbal, Cllr Gabriel 
(Chair) 

Cllr Gabriel 
(Env), Cllr Iqbal 
(Comm Safety) 

Children and 
Families 

3 Cllr Wray, 
Vacancy, Cllr 
Amass (Chair) 

Cllr Almass 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

3 Cllr Wray, Cllr 
Scopes, Cllr 
Burke (Chair)
[...]
 focus of a growing and ongoing social 

programme that will place Inner South Leeds at the centre of a dynamic community 

focused initiative – this is, by its very nature, not susceptible to limits on the number of 

participants, times, venues, staff and transport.  

 

The fitting of a CCTV security system is a crime prevention initiative to improve 

community safety, prevent crime and reduce the fear of crime: as illustration, we have 

already had to rely on passers-by taking a video of some young people vandalising one 

of our community boats on the mooring next to the Lock Keepers House and then 

setting it loose from the mooring onto the river. Similarly, the walls of the Lock Keepers 

House are being vandalised by graffiti – all of which damages our ability to provide a 

feeling of wellbeing and a safe environment for the community.  

 

The funding would go towards: 

 

• Supply and fitting of CCTV system £2,940 

• Supply and fitting of smoke/fire/CO detectors with Ajax alarm £1,404 

Community Committee Priorities:  

 

Best City for Communities: Inner South residents have access to culture; 

neighbourhoods are clean and attractive; strong networks of community groups able to 

contribute to improving environment; empowered and engaged. 

Best City for Wellbeing: Inner South residents active and engaged; older residents 

enabled to participate 

 

22. Project Title: Reestablish Youth Space Development Project (The Loft) 

Name of Group or Organisation: Reestablish 

Total Project Cost: £63,000 

Amount proposed from Wellbeing Budget 2020/2021: £4,000 (Capital) 

Match Funding: £59,000, Open Doors foundation £10,000, Sports England £10,000, 

BBC Children in Need £10.000, Awards for All £5,000, LCF – Strategic Fund £5,000, 

Local businesses £11,000, Individual donations £3,000, Youth Music £5,000 

Wards Covered: Beeston & Holbeck (£3,720), Hunslet & Riverside (£280) 

Project Summary:  

  

Whilst working throughout the pandemic we have be
[...]
ren & Young People: provide a range of activities for young 

people across the Inner South 

 

23. Project Title: Rise and Shine After School Clubs 
Name of Group or Organisation: St Lukes Cares 
Total Project Cost: £13,600 
Match Funding: £4,000 (charity shop sales, confirmed) 
Amount proposed from Wellbeing Budget 2021/22: £9,600 (YAF) 
Wards Covered: Beeston & Holbeck (£3,819), Hunslet & Riverside (£2,994), Middleton 
Park (£2,787)* 

 Project Summary:  
  
*Proportionate ward split is based on the postcodes from the previous project. This was 

a total of 93 young people: 37 from B&H (39.8%), 29 from H&R (31.2%) and 27 from MP 

(29%). The cost per session for this project would be £40 (6 sessions per week x 40 

weeks = 240 separate sessions) 

  

The grant will be used to offer a regular programme of free weekly after school activities 

to young people in LS10 and LS11 during term time. There will be 6 sessions that run 

throughout the week from Tuesday-Friday, 3 sessions aimed at girls aged 11-18 

and 3 sessions aimed at boys aged 11-18.  The grant would fund the sessions 

over 40 weeks. Throughout the year we would work with 80 young people weekly in 

groups (the majority attending weekly). The sessions have been planned and developed 

based on information collected through YAF consultations, we’ve also based our 

Page 21



 

 

session on input from the young people involved in St Luke’s Cares and local high 

schools ensuring the activities are relevant and are what the young people would most 

enjoy. The overall objective of the Rise and Shine Afterschool Programme is to offer 

young people free, fun and engaging sessions which are easily accessible in their local 

community. 

  

The sessions will offer young people a chance to try new activities, develop new skills 

increasing self-esteem and build resilience. Having the sessions frequently, will help the 

young people form positive peer relationships, create a wider support network an
[...]
th and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

70. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

 

Page 32



 

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

71. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

 

Risk Management 

72. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects 

are assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 

 

73. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

 

Recommendations 

 

74. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20 onwards) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 24) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 26 onwards) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)  

g. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships         

Report to:  Inner South Community Committee: 

Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author:  Lyn Bambury Tel: 07891 276639 

 

Date:    1st September 2021       To Note   

Inner South Community Committee - Update Report 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 


[...]
 Beeston, Holbeck & Cottingley Hall Coronavirus help group 

has gained: 0 new page ‘members’ (and currently has) 422 page members (as of 

4th August 2021).  

   

The following below, is a screenshot of the top post since the 8th July 2021. 

Alongside it is the figures for how many people have ‘seen’ and how many people 

‘engaged’ with the post. 

 

Top post – Covid delta variant, new symptoms to look out for. 

102 people have seen this post and it had 1 comment. 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Beeston, Holbeck & Cottingley Hall 

Coronavirus Help Group 

FACEBOOK highlights 

                     8th July 2021- 4th August 2021 

 

Top  

  Post!! 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee – Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet and 

Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author: Amy Beswick / Mike Eakins        Telephone No 0113 535 1857 
 
Date: 1st September 2021                              To note   

Title: City Plan Engagement 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner South Community Committee with a verbal update on the 

development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner South Community Committee Area 

and to gather input from elected members and residents to feed into the Plan.  

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

 

3. The verbal report outlines the new City Plan in development for Leeds, which will 

become the main overarching strategy for the city, replacing the Best Council Plan. The 

verbal report will provide details of the timeframe for the development of the Plan, how 

consultation and engagement will take place, and what the final product is likely to look 

like. As part of the consultation towards the Plan, elected members and residents will be 

invited to share their views about pertinent issues affecting the Inner South Community 

Committee Area, and discuss how these can best be represented in the City Plan. 

 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation, and for elected members and residents to share their views as part of the 

consultation process. 

Recommendations 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



5. The Inner South Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal 

report that will be provided by Councillor Dowson and Mike Eakins or Amy Beswick. 

 

Page 58



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 

Support 

Report to: Inner South Community Committee: Beeston & Holbeck, Hunslet & 

Riverside, Middleton Park 

Report author: Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 07891 272 061 
 
Date: 1st September, 2021  To note  

Library Service Update 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 

months and outlines the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 

Strategy. 

Main issues 
 
Library Activity During the COVID Pandemic  

2. Our response to the COVID pandemic followed a similar path to that of many other library 

services across the country. 

Customer Support 

3. Initially many of our staff were deployed into different roles to support the foodbanks, the 

delivery of food parcels and staffing the COVID helplines. At the same time, we were 

pivoting our library service from a ‘face to face’ model of delivery to a digital offer.  This 

included providing more resources which customers could access from home.  

 

4. During the first period of lockdown, we picked up on an initiative being developed in 

other library authorities and introduced a ‘Keep in Touch’ project telephoning over 

9,500 of our older customers to: 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



 

• Keep them updated about what was happening in the library service 

• Support them to access the library service and other council serv

Minutes of the meeting


 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

INNER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors G Almass, S Burke, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, E Nash, A Scopes and P Truswell 

 
 
 

12 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

13 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

14 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, some supplementary information to Item 
8 (Finance Report) was published and circulated prior to the meeting (Minute 
19 refers) 
 

15 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests.  
 

16 Apologies for Absence  
 

Councillor P Wray submitted his apologies. 
 

17 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 7th July 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

18 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

19 Inner South Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that set out the 
delegated budget position for the Community Committee and invited Members 
to consider the minimum conditions and the wellbeing applications submitted. 
  
A further wellbeing application had been submitted as supplementary 
information for Members consideration. 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

 
Representatives from community organisations were in attendance to answer 
questions from members regarding their applications for wellbeing funding as 
follows: 
 

- Jo Sunderland, Re:establish 
- Kate Singleton, St Luke CARES 
- Alan Bolton, Director, Canal Connections CIC 
- Peter Forrest, Project Manager, Leeds Lock Keepers House 

 
Members commented that sessions described in the report for the Rise and 
Shine After School Clubs project appeared to be restricted by gender and 
sought assurance that the full range of activities would be accessible to all 
young people. It was confirmed that inclusivity is at the heart of the project 
and activities are not restricted to those included in the project summary. 
 
Members noted that the Youth Space Development Project is reliant on 
successful funding bids from a range of sources, and requested an update on 
the progress of other bids. Members were advised that the majority of grants 
have been secured (BBC Children in Need, Youth Music, Leeds Community 
Foundation Strategic Grant), and the remaining funding bids are still in 
process.  
  
The projects set out in the report were discussed and agreed as follows: 
  

Project Title Wards 
Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Cottingley Lamp 
Post Banners 

Beeston & Holbeck 
£1,053.50 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Lock Keepers 
House CCTV & 
Smoke Detectors 

Hunslet & Riverside 
£4,344 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

Reestablish Youth 
Space 
Development 
Project (The Loft) 

Beeston & Holbeck (£3,720), Hunslet 
& Riverside (£280) 

£4,000 
(Capital) 

Approved 

Rise and Shine 
After School Clubs 

Beeston & Holbeck (£3,819), Hunslet 
& Riverside (£2,994), Middleton Park 
(£2,787) 

£9,600 
(YAF) 

Approved 

Street Artworks 
(Utility Boxes) 

Beeston & Holbeck 
£2,000 
(Revenue) 

Approved 

 
In reference to Small Grants funding previously allocated to Irish Arts, 
Members requested further information be requested from the group 
regarding the venue of performances in Hunslet and Riverside. It was 
confirmed that the Localities Officer would seek an update.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

a) That the details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted 
b) That the wellbeing proposals be approved as detailed above 
c) That the details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be 

noted 
d) That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted 
e) That details of the Youth Activities Fund position be noted 
f) That details of the Small Grants Budget bed noted 
g) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted 
h) That details of the Capital Budget be noted 
i) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be noted 

 
20 Inner South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that provided a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Communities Team based on the 
priorities identified by the Inner South Community Committee. A Facebook 
engagement update was appended to the report. 
 
Community Committee Champions provided updates for their respective 
areas and feedback from recent sub group meetings, as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

21 City Plan Engagement  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that introduced a verbal 
update on the development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner South 
Community Committee Area and an opportunity for input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for the Leader’s 
Portfolio 

- Amy Beswick, Policy Officer 
 
Councillor Dowson gave a brief introduction to the context behind the 
development of a new City Plan, highlighting the significant changes since the 
last City Plan was launched ten years ago – locally, nationally, and globally. 
The Policy Officer set out some of the key ambitions and drivers that will 
shape the new plan, and then sought feedback from Members on their 
priorities for Leeds over the next ten years. 
 
Key themes from Members included: 
 

 Education, skills and good quality employment. Members recognised 
education and training of young people, particularly in the most 
deprived areas of the city, to be a key issue for Leeds moving forward. 
It was noted that basic qualifications often act as a barrier to 
progression for young people in the Inner South, and that the city plan 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

should aim to address the inequalities that are exacerbated by the 
current education system, by working with partners to increase the 
variety and accessibility of training and career options to channel 
passion and ambition in young people.  

 Whole city approach. Members were supportive of a whole city 
approach to the plan, recognising that the Council is limited in what it 
can achieve without the support of local businesses, third sector and 
other local organisations. Members specifically commented that the 
plan should include clear aims to support the financial stability of third 
sector organisations – and for all aims and ambitions within the plan to 
be supported by concrete action plans. 

 Rethinking the City Centre. Members reported that residents of the 
Inner South often feel a disconnect with the city centre, largely due to 
the lack of public transport options. Related to this, Members felt that 
the new plan should incorporate a new vision for the city centre 
following the pandemic, potentially to address the housing shortage, 
but also to embrace the culture of Leeds and promote wellbeing. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along with 
Member’s comments, be noted. 
 

22 Library Service Update  
 

The Chief Officer (Community Hubs) submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and 
outlined the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 
Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 
- Katrina Pickering, Strategic Library Manager 

 
The Chief Librarian introduced the report, providing a brief overview of the key 
messages within the report, including the changes to the structure of the 
service and innovative projects and schemes that have taken place 
throughout and beyond the pandemic, as well as the priorities for the service 
over the coming year. Members were also advised that it is intended for each 
of the Community Committees to receive a future report with more detail of 
activity in each ward.  
 
Members were supportive of the variety of projects delivered and resources 
available through the library service, and noted the need for more 
communications to advertise services to the communities of Leeds. 
 
In response to a query, Members were assured that the frontline library staff 
all remain in post following the structure review of the service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 



 

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 24th November, 2021 

 

 
23 Date and time of next meeting  
 

The next meeting will be held on Wednesday 24th November 2021 at 2.00 
p.m. 
 
At the end of the meeting, Members joined the Chair in thanking Lyn 
Bambury, Localities Officer for the Inner South, for her hard work and support 
during her years of service and wished her a happy retirement. 
 
 
 


